

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

Southern District of Indiana

Laura A. Briggs, Clerk Alison M. Chestovich, Chief Deputy Clerk

Birch Bayh Federal Building & U.S. Courthouse 46 East Ohio Street, Room 105 Indianapolis, IN 46204 (317) 229-3700 104 U.S. Courthouse 921 Ohio Street Terre Haute, IN 47807 (812) 231-1840 304 U. S. Courthouse 101 NW Martin Luther King Blvd. Evansville, IN 47708 (812) 434-6410 Lee H. Hamilton Federal Building & U.S. Courthouse 121 West Spring Street New Albany, IN 47150 (812) 542-4510

August 12, 2016

NOTICE

TO: THE PUBLIC AND MEMBERS OF THE PRACTICING BAR FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2071(e) and Rule 83 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana hereby gives public notice of the following:

The United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana has determined there is an immediate need to delete Local Rule 4-6 – Representation of Indigent Litigants - as it is duplicative of new Local Rule 87 – Representation of Indigent Litigants. This proposed amendment to the Local Rules of the United States District Court for the Southern District Indiana will become effective **September 1, 2016.**

Comments concerning the amendment are welcome, and should be submitted in writing or via email on or before **September 12, 2016**. Please send comments to:

Local Rule Comments Office of the Clerk 105 U.S. Courthouse 46 East Ohio Street Indianapolis, IN 46204

or via email: <u>LocalRules@insd.uscourts.gov</u>